



\$~80

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 6781/2024**

MOHAN SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Akshat Sharma and Ms.Saumya
Singh, Advocates

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for State
with SI Neha and SI Deepak
Respondent No.2 in person

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

29.08.2024

CRL.M.A. 25863/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 6781/2024

1. The present petition has been filed seeking quashing of FIR No.253/2018 registered under Sections 354/186/353/332 IPC at P.S. I.P. Estate, Delhi on the ground that the parties have amicably settled their disputes.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned APP for the State accepts notice and submits that driver of the bus was also given beatings by the petitioner.
4. Respondent No.2, who is present in person, identified by the Investigating Officer.



4. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks some time to implead the driver of the bus. Let an amended memo of parties be filed.

5. On the amended memo of parties being filed, notice be issued to proposed respondent No.3 by all permissible modes, returnable on 23.09.2024.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

AUGUST 29, 2024

na